FORM 2

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR GRANT OR RESEAL OF A GRANT

Rule 33

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TASMANIA

PROBATE REGISTRY

In the matter of the Estate of:

THECKLA GENE NIELSEN

Date of death: 26/09/2022

Last known residential address of deceased: 56 Loatta Road, Rose Bay in Tasmania

Address in Will: 56 Loatta Road, Rose Bay in Tasmania

(in the Will and Codicil)

Date of Will: 07/11/2012 (date of Codicil: 30/09/2019)

Executor named in Will: Instituted: JANET MARGARET NIELSEN

(Executor named in the Will)

Instituted: PETER ROYSTON WORRALL

(Executor named in the Will)

Substitute: SAMUEL CONNOR MCCULLOUGH (Substitute Executor for Peter Royston Worrall

named in the Will)

Additional Substitute: AUSTRALIAN

CUSTODIANS PTY LTD (ACN 125 784 009)

(Substitute Executor for Samuel Connor McCullough

named in the Will)

Instituted: JANET MARGARET NIELSEN

(Executor named in the Codicil)

Estate of: Applicant/Firm name: Address: Theckla Gene Nielsen WMM Law GPO Box 1134 HOBART TAS 7001 DX: Not applicable Tel: (03) 6223 8899

Email: megan.bird@wmmlaw.com.au

Practitioner: M L Bird

Substitute: SVEN NIELSEN

(Substitute Executor for Janet Margaret Nielsen

named in the Codicil)

Additional Substitute: PETER ROYSTON

WORRALL (Substitute Executor for Sven Nielsen

named in the Codicil)

Additional Substitute: KIMBERLEY EVELYN MARTIN (Substitute Executor for Peter Royston

Worrall named in the Codicil)

Additional Substitute: AUSTRALIAN

CUSTODIANS PTY LTD (ACN 125 784 009)
(Substitute Executor for Kimberley Evelyn Martin

named in the Codicil)

Full name of applicant: JANET MARGARET NIELSEN

Address of applicant: 56 Loatta Road, Rose Bay in Tasmania

Relationship of applicant to deceased: Child

Australian legal practitioner acting or

applicant:

WMM Law

Address for service: 133 Macquarie Street, Hobart in Tasmania

TAKE NOTE:

After 14 days from the date of publication of this notice an application for a grant of:

probate of the Will dated 07/11/2012 and the Codicil dated 30/09/2019;

in the aforementioned estate will be made to the Probate Registry of the Supreme Court of Tasmania.